PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

("days" means business days unless otherwise noted, see paragraph 23)

December 1	, 2014	12/2/2014	, Effective Date			
Offer Date		Effective Date is defined in Paragraph 23 o				
1. PARTIES: This Agreement	is made between John W. Kni	ght, Erin C. Knight				
			("Buyer") and			
2 PEGGPIPHION G 11	Brian M. Connelly,		("Seller").			
part of; If "part of" see para County of Cumberla	a. 26 for explanation) the property and, State of Maine, loc	after set forth, Seller agrees to sell a situated in municipality ofated at	Portland , ark Lane and			
described in deed(s) recorded a	t said County's Registry of Deeds	Book(s), P	Page(s) 149			
and/or blinds, shutters, curtain pellet stoves, sump pump and eto be removed from pr	rods, built-in appliances, heating selectrical fixtures are included with coperty prior to closing	cluding but not limited to existing sto sources/systems including gas and/or in the sale except for the following: sw be operational at the time of closing e	kerosene-fired heaters and wood/ ving set, washer, dryer			
	s is" condition with no warranties:	operty as viewed on <u>November 2</u> stove, refrigerator, dish				
5. PURCHASE PRICE/EARNEST MONEY: For such Deed and conveyance Buyer agrees to pay the total purchase price of \$425,000.00						
This Purchase and Sale Agreen	nent is subject to the following con	nditions:				
6. ESCROW AGENT/ACCEPTANCE: Legacy Properties Sotheby's Intl Realty ("Agency") shall hold said earnest money and act as escrow agent until closing; this offer shall be valid until December 2, 2014 (date) noon AM X PM; and, in the event of non-acceptance, this earnest money shall be returned promptly						
to Buyer.		1	7 1 1 7			
the Maine Bar Association shat execute all necessary papers on Seller is unable to convey in a exceed 30 calendar days, from to remedy the title. Seller here closing date set forth above or accept the deed with the title of further obligations hereunder a	all be delivered to Buyer and this December 31, 2014 coordance with the provisions of the time Seller is notified of the oby agrees to make a good-faith ethe expiration of such reasonable defect or this Agreement shall be and any earnest money shall be returned.	·	er shall pay the balance due and reed in writing by both parties. If a reasonable time period, not to writing by both Buyer and Seller, uch period. If, at the later of the dy the title, Buyer may close and e parties shall be relieved of any			
	ts, conditions, easements and res	warranty deed, and strictions of record which do not man				
free of tenants and occupants,	shall be given to Buyer immedi substantially the same condition a	otherwise agreed in writing, possess ately at closing. Said premises shall as at present, excepting reasonable us	then be broom clean, free of all			
premises shall be assumed sol prior to closing. If the premi	ely by the Seller. Seller shall keesses are damaged or destroyed por close this transaction and accept	SURANCE: Prior to closing, risk of the premises insured against fire a rior to closing, Buyer may either to get the premises "as-is" togethers with	and other extended casualty risks erminate this Agreement and be			
Revised 2014 Page 1	of 4 - P&S Buyer(s) Initials	Seller(s) Initials				
RE/MAX By The Bay, The Common at 88 Middle Lori Garon		Phone: 207.553.7371	Fax: 866.562.1119 Connelly, Ann L. and			

the date of closing (based on m taxes is not known at the time reapportionment as soon as the Seller will each pay their transf	unicipality's fix of closing, the enew tax rate a er tax as requir	el. Metered utilition applicable, shall applicable, shall apport and valuation can red by State of Ma	es such as earlies sing is coursible to the second on the beascertain ine.	electricity, water and set d as of the date of clo nted as a Seller day. Re- le for any unpaid taxes he basis of the taxes as hed, which latter provis	ewer will be sing: collected eat estate ta for prior ye sessed for sion shall su	e paid throughted rent, as xes shall be ears. If the the preceding revive closi	agh the date of ssociation fees, e prorated as of amount of said ng year with a ng. Buyer and
12. DUE DILIGENCE: Neit real or personal property, or an to, fire, life safety, electrical an concern. This Agreement is sub	y representatio d plumbing. B	ons as to compliand Buyer is encourage	ce with any d to seek in	federal, state or munic formation from profess	ipal codes, ionals rega	including,	but not limited
TYPE OF INVESTIGATION	N YES NO R	RESULTS REPORTI TO SELLER	ED TYF	E OF INVESTIGATION	YES NO		S REPORTED ELLER
a. General Building b. Sewage Disposal c. Coastal shoreland septic d. Water Quality e. Water Quantity f. Air Quality g. Square Footage h. Pool i. Energy Audit j. Chimney k. Smoke/CO detectors l. Mold m. Lead Paint All investigations will be done other condition specified here writing within the specified nu	X V X V X V X V X V X V X X X X V X	ctory to Buyer, B	days o. days p. days q. days r. days s. days t. days u. days v. days w. days x. days z. by Buyer in	eclare the Agreement	X X X X X X X X X X X X X An. If the result and vo	oid by noti	10 days days days days days days days days
other condition specified here: voiding the Agreement, Buyer waived. If Buyer does not notif waived by Buyer. In the absen condition of the property. 13. PROPERTY DISCLOSUR developed by the Maine Cente wood.	n is unsatisfact r must do so t ry Seller that ar ce of investiga EE FORM: Buy	tory to Buyer in B to full resolution in investigation is ution(s) mentioned wer acknowledges	Buyer's sole within the unsatisfacto above, Buy receipt of	discretion, and Buyer time period set forth a ry within the time period er is relying complete! Seller's Property Dis	wishes to p above; other od set forth y upon Buy sclosure Fo	ursue reme erwise this above, this yer's own op orm and th	dies other than contingency is contingency is contingency is pinion as to the
a. This Agreement is su price, at an interest ra is under a good faith b. Buyer to provide Sell to verification of info Agreement. If Buyer the earnest money shade. c. Buyer hereby authoric Seller's licensee or Buyer hereby authoric Seller's licensee or Buyer be a default under from another lender information, is qualification may terminate this Agreement. Buyer agrees to pay a actual pre-paids, point f. Buyer's ability to obtag. Buyer may choose to	bject to Buyer the not to exceed obligation to see the with letter formation, is qualifails to provide all be returned lizes, instructs anyer's licensee. For is obligated g. Any failure this Agreement and the more than the more than the more than the and/or closing in financing pay cash instead to Agreement.	obtaining a	convering % a sancing on the sancing on the sancing on the sancing on the sancing of the sancing of the sancing in writing is y Seller withing Seller, But application wer fails to pushall be retuler agrees to ore than allowing subject to the sancing. If the subject to	nd amortized over a per ese terms. Per has made application within	n of eriod of n for loan sp days from er may term he Buyer's uyer that it by Buyer of days to pen (a) and, n letter with er See adden Seller in we's right to	becified in (an the Effect minate this an application is unable of such notion or	years. Buyer (a) and, subject ive Date of the Agreement and ation to Seller, or unwilling to ce from lender er with a letter verification of e period, Seller toward Buyer's NoX ding providing
Revised 2014	Page 2 of 4	- P&S Buver(s)	Initials The	k Elk Seller(s) In	itials BM(arc	

Revised 2014

15. BROKERAGE DISCLOSURE: Buyer and Seller acknowledge they have been advised of the following relationships: Lori Garon & Dambrie Garon (002096) of Re/Max By The Bay 1050 MLS ID MLS ID Licensee Agency is a X Seller Agent Buyer Agent Disc Dual Agent Transaction Broker 014459) of Legacy Properties Sotheby's Sandra Wendland 2259 Licensee Agency is a Seller Agent X Buyer Agent Disc Dual Agent Transaction Broker If this transaction involves Disclosed Dual Agency, the Buyer and Seller acknowledge the limited fiduciary duties of the agents and hereby consent to this arrangement. In addition, the Buyer and Seller acknowledge prior receipt and signing of a Disclosed Dual Agency Consent Agreement. 16. DEFAULT/RETURN OF EARNEST MONEY: In the event of default by the Buyer, Seller may employ all legal and equitable remedies, including without limitation, termination of this Agreement and forfeiture by Buyer of the earnest money. In the event of a default by Seller, Buyer may employ all legal and equitable remedies, including without limitation, termination of this Agreement and return to Buyer of the earnest money. Agency acting as escrow agent has the option to require written releases from both parties prior to disbursing the earnest money to either Buyer or Seller. In the event that the Agency is made a party to any lawsuit by virtue of acting as escrow agent, Agency shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and costs which shall be assessed as court costs in favor of the prevailing party. 17. MEDIATION: Earnest money disputes subject to the jurisdiction of small claims court will be handled in that forum. All other disputes or claims arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the property addressed in this Agreement (other than requests for injunctive relief) shall be submitted to mediation in accordance with generally accepted mediation practices. Buyer and Seller are bound to mediate in good faith and pay their respective mediation fees. If a party does not agree first to go to mediation, then that party will be liable for the other party's legal fees in any subsequent litigation regarding that same matter in which the party who refused to go to mediation loses in that subsequent litigation. This clause shall survive the closing of the transaction. 18. PRIOR STATEMENTS: Any representations, statements and agreements are not valid unless contained herein. This Agreement completely expresses the obligations of the parties. 19. HEIRS/ASSIGNS: This Agreement shall extend to and be obligatory upon heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns of the Seller and the assigns of the Buyer. 20. COUNTERPARTS: This Agreement may be signed on any number of identical counterparts with the same binding effect as if the signatures were on one instrument. Original or faxed or other electronically transmitted signatures are binding. 21. SHORELAND ZONE SEPTIC SYSTEM: Seller represents that the property does X does not contain a septic system within the Shoreland Zone. If the property does contain a septic system located in the Shoreland Zone, Seller agrees to provide certification at closing indicating whether the system has/has not malfunctioned within 180 calendar days prior to closing. 22. NOTICE: Any notice, communication or document delivery requirements hereunder may be satisfied by providing the required notice, communication or documentation to or from the parties or their licensee. Only withdrawals of offers and counteroffers will be effective upon communication, verbally or in writing. 23. EFFECTIVE DATE/BUSINESS DAYS: This Agreement is a binding contract when the last party signing has caused a paper or electronic copy of the fully executed agreement to be delivered to the other party which shall be the Effective Date. Licensee is authorized to fill in the Effective Date on Page 1 hereof. Except as expressly set forth to the contrary, the use of the term "days" in this Agreement, including all addenda made a part hereof, shall mean business days defined as excluding Saturdays, Sundays and any observed Maine State/Federal holidays. Deadlines in this Agreement, including all addenda, expressed as "within x days" shall be counted from the Effective Date, unless another starting date is expressly set forth, beginning with the first day after the Effective Date, or such other established starting date, and ending at 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on the last day counted. Unless expressly stated to the contrary, deadlines in this Agreement, including all addenda, expressed as a specific date shall end at 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on such 24. CONFIDENTIALITY: Buyer and Seller authorize the disclosure of the information herein to the real estate licensees, attorneys, lenders, appraisers, inspectors, investigators and others involved in the transaction necessary for the purpose of closing this transaction. Buyer and Seller authorize the lender and/or closing agent preparing the closing statement to release a copy of the closing statement to the parties and their licensees prior to, at and after the closing. Lead Paint - Yes X No; Other - Yes X No 25. ADDENDA: Explain: n/a The Property Disclosure Form is not an addendum and not part of this Agreement. 26 OTHER CONDITIONS: Seller Ann R. Connelly aka Ann Rudisill Tourigny per orginal deed BK 28546, Page 149

Buyer(s) Initial

Seller(s) Initials

Page 3 of 4 - P&S

Buyer's Mailing address is 10 Tiger Lily, Cape Elizabeth, ME 04107

27. GENERAL PROVISIONS:

- a. A copy of this Agreement is to be received by all parties and, by signature, receipt of a copy is hereby acknowledged. If not fully understood, contact an attorney. This is a Maine contract and shall be construed according to the laws of Maine.
- b. Seller acknowledges that State of Maine law requires buyers of property owned by non-resident sellers to withhold a prepayment of capital gains tax unless a waiver has been obtained by Seller from the State of Maine Revenue Services.
- c. Buyer and Seller acknowledge that under Maine law payment of property taxes is the legal responsibility of the person who owns the property on April 1, even if the property is sold before payment is due. If any part of the taxes is not paid when due, the lien will be filed in the name of the owner as of April 1 which could have a negative impact on their credit rating. Buyer and Seller shall agree at closing on their respective obligations regarding actual payment of taxes after closing. Buyer and Seller should make sure they understand their obligations agreed to at closing and what may happen if taxes are not paid as agreed.
- d. Buyer acknowledges that Maine law requires continuing interest in the property and any back up offers to be communicated by the listing agent to the Seller.

DocuSigned by:		DocuSigned by:	42 /2 /2044	
John W. Knight	12/2/2014	Erin (. knialit	12/2/2014	
John W. Knight BUYEBAA92C44456 John W. Knight	DATE	BUYER CSB55C0CBB7438 Erin C. Knight	DATE	
Seller accepts the offer and agrees to deliver the agrees to pay agency a commission for services	e above-described pr as specified in the lis	roperty at the price and upon the terms and sting agreement.	conditions set forth and	
Seller's Mailing address is 11 Kingsmark L	ane, Portland,	ME 04102 —DocuSigned by:	·	
Brian M. Connelly	12/01/2014	Ann K. Connelly	12/01/2014	
SELLER Brian M. Connelly	DATE	SECPERATATES R. Connelly	DATE	
Seller agrees to sell on the terms and conditions The parties acknowledge that until signed by B		ith the following changes and/or conditions		
will expire unless accepted by Buyer's signature (time) AM PM.	with communication	n of such signature to Seller by (date)		
SELLER	DATE	SELLER	DATE	
The Buyer hereby accepts the counter offer set	forth above.			
BUYER	DATE	BUYER	DATE	
	EXTEN	NSION		
The closing date of this Agreement is extended	until	DATE	·	
SELLER	DATE	SELLER	DATE	
BUYER	DATE	BUYER	DATE	



Maine Association of REALTORS®/Copyright © 2014.

All Rights Reserved. Revised 2014.

